
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
18 July 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Price 
Committee Clerk 
02920898409 
FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private briefing (9:15 - 9:30) 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:30 - 9:35)  

2. Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - Evidence 
from Value Wales (9:35 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 2)  
FIN(4) 12-12 – Paper 1- Value Wales 
 
Alison Standfast, Deputy Director Value Wales (Procurement), Value Wales 
Paul Williams, Strategic Procurement Executive, Value Wales  

3. Update on the work of the Commission on Devolution in Wales 
(10:30 - 11:15) (Pages 3 - 4)  
FIN(4) 12-12 – Paper 2 – Commission on Devolution in Wales 
 
Paul Silk, Chair, Commission on Devolution in Wales 
Professor Noel Lloyd, former Vice-Chancellor, Aberystwyth University 
Dyfrig John, Chairman of Principality Building Society 
  

4. Papers to note  (Pages 5 - 11)  
FIN(4) 12-12 – Paper 3 – Financial implications of Public Audit (Wales) Bill 
FIN(4) 11-12 - Minutes of previous meeting  

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

Public Document Pack



public from the meeting for the following business:    
Items 6, 7 and 8.  

6. Consideration of evidence on the Effectiveness of European 
Structural Funding in Wales (11:15 - 11:30)  

7. Response to consultation on new Scottish borrowing powers 
(11:30 - 11:45) (Pages 12 - 19) 

8. Handling of Welsh Government Draft Budget 2013-2014 (11:45 - 
12:00) (Pages 20 - 23) 



 

 

Finance Committee 

FIN(4) 12-12 – Paper 1 
 
The Contribution of Value Wales to European Structural Funding in Wales 
 
Evidence Paper provided by Alison Standfast 
Deputy Director Value Wales, Welsh Government 
  

 
 
Background 
 
1. The Welsh European Funding Office (WEFO) is responsible for managing the 

delivery of European Structural Fund programmes wo
[...]
of general 
procurement advice and guidance and is signposted within the Sponsorship and 
Delivery models guidance. 

 
13. In the early years of the EU Programmes Value Wales also provided training to 

WEFO staff and PDOs. More recently WEFO has commissioned training from an 
external training provider contracted by Value Wales. WEFO staff have attended 
a course on “Effective and Compliant Procurement”, as have 60 attendees from 
the third sector and 68 from Local Authorities.  

 
 

Page 2



UNCLASSIFIED 

  

 

 

 

 UNCLASSIFIED 

1 

Finance Committee 

FIN(4) 12-12 – Paper 2 
 

COMMISSION ON DEVOLUTION IN WALES 

 

Background 

1. The Commission on Devolution in Wales was announced on 11 October 2011 by 

the Secretary of State for Wales, following a commitment in the Coalition 

Agreement to “establish a process similar to the Calman Commission for the 

Welsh Assembly”. 

 

Terms of Reference 

2. The Commission’s work has been divided into two parts and the Commission is 

currently considering the first part of its remit. 

 

3. Part I: financial accountability 

To review the case for the devolution of fiscal powers to the National Assembly 

for Wales and to recommend a package of powers that would improve the 

financial accountability of the Assembly, which are consistent with the United 

Kingdom’s fiscal objectives and are likely to have a wide degree of support. 

 

4. Part II: powers of the National Assembly for Wales  

To review the powers of the National Assembly for Wales in light of experience 

and to recommend modifications to the present constitutional arrangements 

that would enable the United Kingdom Parliament and the National Assembly for 

Wales to better serve the people of Wales.  

 

Membership 

5. The Commission has seven members, four of whom were each nominated by one 

of the main political parties in Wales. The other three members, including the 

Chairman, were appointed as independent members.  The members of the 

Commission are:  

� Paul Silk (Chairman) – former Clerk to the National Assembly for Wales 

and former Clerk in the House of Commons.  

� Dyfrig John – Chair of the Principality Building Society. 

� Noel Lloyd – former Vice-Chancellor of Aberystwyth University. 

� Dr Eurfyl ap Gwilym (nominated by Plaid Cymru) – economist and 

economic advisor to Plaid Cymru 

� Rob Humphreys (nominated by the Welsh Liberal Democrats) – Director 

of the Open University in Wales. 

� Sue Essex (nominated by the Welsh Labour Party) – former member of 

the National Assembly for Wales and Finance Minister in the Welsh 

Government.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



UNCLASSIFIED 

  

 

 

 

 UNCLASSIFIED 

2 

� Nick Bourne (nominated by the Welsh Conservatives) – former member 

of the National Assembly for Wales and leader of the Welsh Conservative 

Party.  

Work of the Commission 

6. The Commission launched its Call for Evidence on 25 November; it was issued in 

hard copy to over 450 stakeholders and was published on the Commission’s 

website (commissionondevolutioninwales.independent.gov.uk).  The 

Commission received 46 written submissions from a range of stakeholder groups 

including political parties, business organisations, interest groups, academics and 

members of the public during this period and has received a further 31 

submissions since its call for evidence closed.  The Commission also wrote 

specifically to organisations based in England near the border with Wales to 

gather their views.  

 

7. The Commission held public events in every local authority area in Wales 

between March and May and has received a considerable amount of responses 

to its questionnaire from interested individuals.  The Commission has also 

commissioned opinion poll work to look at the public opinion around fiscal 

powers for the National Assembly, the results of which will be published shortly.  

 

8. The Commission has met legislators and interest groups in both Scotland and 

Northern Ireland to discuss the implications of on-going developments in these 

regions on the Commissions work.   

 

9. The Commission has now begun to discuss its emerging conclusions and consider 

its package of recommendations based on the evidence it has heard.  The 

Commission will publish its final report in late autumn. 

 

10. A communiqué has been published on the Commission’s website following each 

of its formal meetings to inform the public of the Commission’s work. 

 

 

 
 

Page 4



 

Enquiry no: 12/1776/ Martin Jennings 1 11 July 2012 
 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  
Research Service 
 
Committee Reference: FIN(4) 12-12 – Paper 3 

 

Finance Committee 

 

Financial Scrutiny of Public Audit (Wales) Bill 

 

Paper to note:  Financial Memorandum 

 

Date of paper 18 July 2012 

 

 
 

Related Information 

Welsh Government, Public Audit (Wales) Bill, 9 July 2012 

Welsh Government, Explanatory Memorandum – Public Audit (Wales) Bill, 9 July 

2012 

Welsh Government, Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance,  Public Audit (Wales) Bill, 

Cabinet Written Statement, 9 July 2012 

 
 

This briefing has been produced by the Research Service 

for use by Finance Committee. 

For further information, contact Martin Jennings in the 

Research Service  

Telephone ext. 8057 

Email: martin.jennings@wales.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

Enquiry no: 12/1776/Martin Jennings 2 10 July 2012 
 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  
Research Service 
 
Committee Reference: FIN(4) 12-12 

1. Introduction 

The Public Audit (Wales) Bill was laid before the Assembly on 9 July 2012.1  The scrutiny of 

this Bill is the responsibility of the Public Accounts Committee. 

Additional annual costs highlighted are around £120,000 with £20,000 set up costs. 

2. Aims 

The Bill aims to strengthen and improve the accountability and governance arrangements 

relating to the Auditor General for Wales (AGW) and the Wales Audit Office (WAO). 

3. Content of Bill 

Part 1 of the Bill relates to the office of the AGW, establishes arrangements for the 

appointment and tenure of the office and provides safeguards to ensure the AGW’s 

independence from the Welsh Government and the Assembly. It also makes provision to 

make the AGW the statutory auditor of local government bodies in Wales. 

Part 2 (sections 13 to 28) establishes the WAO as a body corporate consisting of seven 

members, five of which will be appointed by the Assembly, along with the AGW and a WAO 

employee recommended by the AGW for appointment. 

In particular, the Bill provides the newly constituted WAO with the following 

responsibilities: 

� to monitor and a power to advise the AGW; 

� to employ the WAO’s staff; 

� to secure the provision of services; and 

� hold property for the purposes of carrying out its functions and those of the AGW. 

The Bill also requires both the AGW and WAO to prepare an annual income and expenditure 

estimate which must be laid before the Assembly and included in the Assembly’s Annual 

Budget Motion. 

The EM states that subject to the approval of the Bill by the Assembly, the Welsh 

Government intends that these new arrangements come into force by 1 April 2014.2 

Part 3 (sections 29 to 37) includes general and consequential provisions relating to the 

functions of the Assembly which allows it by standing orders to make provisions regarding 

the functions conferred on it in relation to the AGW and WAO by the Bill.  

4. Financial implications of the Bill 

According to the EM, the preferred option within the Bill will give rise to transitional 

costs of around £20,000 and annual costs of just over £150,000. 

These costs would fall on the Wales Audit Office and National Assembly for Wales. 

                                           
1 Welsh Government, Public Audit (Wales) Bill, 9 July 2012 [accessed 10 July 2012] 
2 Welsh Government, Explanatory Memorandum – Public Audit (Wales) Bill, 9 July 2012, paragraph 35 
[accessed 10 
[...]
f an existing 

committee, new committee or commission. 

The Public Accounts Committee currently has responsibility for scrutinising the AGW 

estimate.  This Bill gives the Assembly the ability to pass this responsibility to another 

committee. 

Page 7



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 4 July 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 11:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_04_07_2012&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Christine Chapman 
Paul Davies 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Ieuan Wyn Jones 
Jenny Rathbone 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance and Leader of the House 

Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government 
Margaret Davies, Welsh Government 
Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Martin Jennings (Researcher) 
Eleanor Roy (Researcher) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.  
 
1.2 Apologies had been received from Ann Jones, for whom Jenny Rathbone was 
substituting. 
 
 

Page 8



2. Welsh Government Supplementary Budget 2012-2013 (Summer 
2012)  
2.1 The Chair welcomed Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance; Jeff Andrews, Specialist 
Policy Adviser; Margaret Davies, Head of Budget Policy; and Matthew Denham Jones, 
Head of Budgetary Control and Reporting. 
 
2.2 Members scrutinised the Minister. 
 
Action points: 
 
The Welsh Government agreed to: 
 

• Publish details of projects receiving funding from round 6 of Invest-to-Save, 
including how much each project received, the projected savings, details of the 
pay-back profile, and details of the forthcoming evaluation of Invest-to-Save; 

• Provide clarification on the £1million investment in the Single Environmental 
Body, which was raised by the Environment and Sustainability Committee at its 
meeting on 27 June 2012; 

• Confirm when the Committee will receive a year-end report detailing variations 
between actual spend and the last supplementary budget of the year. 

 
 
 
 

3. Papers to note  
3.1 The Committee noted the correspondence from HM Treasury on the consultation 
on new Scottish borrowing powers. The Committee agreed to respond to the 
consultation, outlining the findings of the inquiry into Prudential Borrowing and 
Innovative Approaches to Capital Funding. 
 
3.2 The Committee noted the correspondence on its inquiry into Devolved Funding: 
Borrowing Powers and Innovative Approaches to Capital Funding.   
 
3.3 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services regarding the Supplementary Budget 2011-2012 (Spring 2012), which would 
inform its scrutiny of the Supplementary Budget 2012-2013. 
 
3.4 The Committee ratified the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
Items 5 and 6. 
 

5. Welsh Government Supplementary Budget 2012-2013 (Summer 
2012) - Consideration of evidence  
5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence on Welsh Government Supplementary 
Budget 2012-2013 (Summer 2012) 
 

6. Welsh Government Draft Budget 2013-2014 - Options for 
appointing an expert adviser  

Page 9



6.1 The Committee agreed to appoint a technical advisor to assist with its scrutiny of 
the Welsh Government budget 2013-2014. 
 
Transcript 

Page 10



 
 
Y Pwyllgor Cyllid 
Finance Committee 

 

Bae Caerdydd 
Caerdydd 
CF99 1NA 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Ffon/Tel: 029 2089 8409 
Ebost/Email: Gareth.Price@wales.gov.uk    

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom Dodd 
Debt and Reserves Management Team 
HM Treasury 
1 Hors
[...]
 AM 

                       
18
 Ibid 

Page 18



Agenda Item 8

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - Evidence from Value Wales
	3 Update on the work of the Commission on Devolution in Wales
	4 Papers to note
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Response to consultation on new Scottish borrowing powers
	8 Handling of Welsh Government Draft Budget 2013-2014



Minutes of the meeting

Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 July 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:15 - 11:30 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_700000_18_07_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Jocelyn Davies (Chair)
Peter Black

Christine Chapman
Paul Davies

Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

leuan Wyn Jones

Witnesses:

Alison Standfast, Deputy Director of Procurement, Value
Wales

Paul Griffiths, Value Wales

Paul Silk, Commission on Devolution in Wales

Dyfrig John, Commission on Devolution in Wales

Prof. Noel Lloyd, Commission on Devolution in Wales

Ed Sherriff, Commission on Devolution in Wales

Committee Staff:

Gareth Price (Clerk)

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Eleanor Roy (Researcher)
Ben Stokes (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies had been received from Ann Jones.



2. Effectiveness of European Structural Funding in Wales - Evidence
from Value Wales

2.1 The Chair welcomed Alison Standfast, Deputy Director (Procurement) Value Wales;
and Paul Griffiths, Strategic Procurement Executive, Value Wales.

2.2 Owing to technical problems, the Committee agreed to suspend the evidence
session and write to Value Wales with questions which were not reached by the
Committee.

3. Papers to note
3.1 The Committee noted the paper on the financial implications of the Public Audit
(Wales) Bill.

3.2 The Committee ratified the minutes of the meeting on 4 July 2012.

Under Standing Order 17.47, the Chair suspended proceedings. The Committee
agreed a motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting under
Standing Order 17.42

4. Update on the work of the Commission on Devolution in Wales
4.1 The Chair welcomed Paul Silk, Chair, Commission on Devolution in Wales;
Professor Noel Lloyd, Former Vice-Chancellor, Aberystwyth University; Dyfrig John,
Chairman of Principality Building Society; and Ed Sherriff, Economic Advisor to the
private meeting.

4.2 The Committee received an update on the work of the Commission on Devolution
in Wales.

5. Response to consultation on new Scottish borrowing powers
5.1 The Committee agreed its response to the consultation on new Scottish borrowing
powers, which would be sent to HM Treasury shortly.

6. Handling of Welsh Government Draft Budget 2013-2014
6.1 The Committee discussed its approach to scrutinising the Welsh Government draft
budget 2013-2014.

Transcript



